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IN THE BOX
1x Powerup charging pad                  1x USB-C cable                1x User manual

PRODUCT OVERVIEW
1. Wireless charging surface
2. LED light for wireless charging status
3. USB-C port
 

PRODUCT OPERATIONS
Important note: Powerup is a wireless charger for Qi-certified devices. 
Make sure your mobile device supports wireless charging. 

Follow the instructions below to get the most out of your charging pad.

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS
• Only use the voltage specified as correct for the device. 
• Do not place the device near heat sources such as heaters or radiators. 
• Do not expose the device to water during charging, as this could permanently 

damage the speaker or power source. 
• Keep away from corrosive liquids. 
• Do not put any metal objects on the top of the charging pad. 
• Do not open the device or attempt to disassemble the internal parts or modify 

them in any way.

PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS
Material: Synthetic leather/Aluminum/ABS
Dimensions: Ø3.07 x 0.24’’ / Ø7.8 x 0.6 cm
Weight: 0.15 lbs / 70 g
Compatibility: Any Qi-enabled devices
Max. wireless output: 15W
Connector: USB-C
Input port: 9V-2A (18W)
Power supply: use with Quick Charge 3.0 Power Adapter (not included) or a DC 
9V/2A power Adapter (not included)
Water resistance: IPX4
Frequency band: 110-205 KHz
Operating temperature: 32°F - 95°F - 0°C- 35°C 
International warranty: 1 year

Step 2: Connect the other end of the 
cable to a USB wall charger and plug 
the charger into an outlet.

(A) To get your Powerup charging pad 
properly operating, make sure to use 
a power adapter (not included) that 
delivers at least 18W.

NOTE:  Red blinking LED indicates 
either a foreign object detected or a 
non-compatible device. Make sure to 
perfectly align your device with the 
charger to ensure proper charging 
operations.

Charging pad plugged in

Wireless charging in progress

Foreign object detected

Green LED flashes twice

Green LED ON

Red LED flashes slowly
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Step 1: Connect the supplied USB 
cable to Powerup USB-C port.

Step 3: Place your Qi-certified mobile 
device on top of the Charging Pad.  
When the status light on the Charging 
Pad lights up green, it is now 
charging.
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DANS LA BOÎTE
1x Chargeur par induction Powerup     1x Câble USB-C      1x Manuel d'utilisation

VUE D'ENSEMBLE DU PRODUIT
1. Surface de recharge par induction
2. Voyant lumineux pour l'état de 
    la recharge par induction 
3. Port USB-C

FONCTIONNEMENT DU PRODUIT
Remarque importante: Powerup est un chargeur par induction pour les appareils 
mobiles certifiés Qi. 
Assurez-vous que votre appareil mobile supporte la charge par induction.

Suivez les instructions ci-dessous pour profiter au mieux de votre charging pad.

PRÉCAUTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ
• Utilisez un adaptateur avec les spécificités requises pour l'appareil.
• Ne placez pas l'appareil à proximité de sources de chaleur telles que des 

chauffages ou des radiateurs.
• N'exposez pas l'appareil à l'eau pendant la charge, car cela pourrait 

endommager de façon permanente le chargeur par induction ou la source 
d'alimentation.

• Tenez-le à l'écart des liquides corrosifs.
• Ne placez aucun objet métallique sur le dessus du socle de charge.
• N'ouvrez pas l'appareil et n'essayez pas de démonter les pièces internes ou de 

les modifier de quelque manière que ce soit
.

CARACTÉRISTIQUES DU PRODUIT
Matériaux: Cuir synthétique/aluminium/ABS
Dimensions: Ø7.8 x 0.6 cm
Poids: 70 g
Compatibilité: Tous les appareils mobiles compatibles Qi
Puissance de sortie sans fil max: 15W
Connecteur: USB-C
Port d'entrée: 9V-2A (18W)
Alimentation: utilisez un adaptateur d'alimentation Quick Charge 3.0 (non inclus) 
ou un adaptateur d'alimentation DC 9V/2A (non inclus)
Résistance à l'eau: IPX4
Bande de fréquences: 110-205 KHz
Température de fonctionnement: 0°C- 35°C
Garantie internationale: 1 an

 

Étape 2 : Branchez l'autre extrémité 
du câble à un chargeur mural USB et 
branchez le chargeur sur une prise de 
courant.

(A) Pour que votre chargeur par 
induction fonctionne correctement, 
assurez-vous d'utiliser un adaptateur 
USB (non inclus) qui délivre au moins 
18W.

REMARQUE :  le voyant rouge 
clignotant indique qu'un objet étranger 
a été détecté ou qu'un appareil n'est 
pas compatible. Veillez à aligner 
parfaitement votre appareil avec le 
chargeur pour garantir le bon 
fonctionnement de la charge.

Étape 1 : Branchez le câble USB 
fourni au port USB-C du Powerup.

Étape 3 : Placez votre appareil 
mobile certifié Qi sur la surface de 
recharge par induction. 
Lorsque le témoin lumineux s'allume 
en vert, cela signifie que le 
chargement débute.

Chargeur par induction branché

Reharge sans fil en cours

Objet étranger détecté

Voyant vert clignote deux fois

Voyant vert allumé 

Voyant rouge clignotant lentement



EUROPEAN UNION
CE DIRECTIVE
LEXON hereby declares that the device complies with the essential requirements and 
other relevant provisions of Directives 2014/53/EU & 2011/65/EU.
The original EU declaration of conformity may be found at: 
https://www.lexon-design.com/assets/certifications-ce-powerup.pdf 

LEXON déclare que cet appareil est conforme aux exigences essentielles et aux 
autres dispositions pertinentes des Directives 2014/53/EU & 2011/65/EU.
La déclaration de conformité complète EU est disponible sur: 
https://www.lexon-design.com/assets/certifications-ce-powerup.pdf 

UK CONFORMITY ASSESSMENT 
The object described above is in conformity with the essential requirements and other 
relevant provisions of the UK Radio Equipment 2017 /SI 2017/1206).. The original UK 
declaration of conformity may be found at: 
https://www.lexon-design.com/assets/certifications-ce-powerup.pdf 

DISPOSAL AND RECYCLING INFORMATION 
After the implementation of the European Directive 2012/19/EU in the national legal 
system, the following applies : electrical and electronic devices may not be dis-posed 
of with domestic waste. Consumers are obliged by law to return electrical and 
electronic device at the end of their service lives to the public collecting points set up 
for this purpose or point of sale. Details to this are defined by the national law of the 
respective country. This symbol on the product, the instruction manual or the package 
indicates that a product is subject to these regulations. By recycling, reusing the 
materials or other forms of utilizing old devices, you are making an important 
contribution to protecting our environment. 

USA - FCC STATEMENT 
This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules.
Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and
(2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may 
cause undesired operation.
Notice:
Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for
compliance could void your authority to operate the equipment.
NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a 
Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are 
designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a 
residential installation.
This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not 
installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful 
interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that 
interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause 
harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by 
turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the 
interference by one or more of the following measures:
- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the 
receiver is connected.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/ TV technician for help.
FCC RF exposure statement:
The device has been evaluated to meet general FR exposure requirement. The 
device can be used in portable exposure condition without restriction.

CANADIAN COMPLIANCE STATEMENT
This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSSs. Operation is 
subject to the following two conditions:
1) This device may not cause interference, and
2) This device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause 
undesired operation of the device. 
This Class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003. 

Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Industrie Canada applicables aux 
appareils radio exempts de licence.
L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes:
(1) l'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et 
(2) l'utilisateur de l'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage
radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage est susceptible d'en compromettre le 
fonctionnement. 

RF exposure statement:
The device has been evaluated to meet general FR exposure requirement. The 
device can be used in portable exposure condition without restriction.
Déclaration d'exposition RF :
L'appareil a été évalué pour répondre aux exigences générales en matière 
d'exposition aux radiofréquences. L'appareil peut être utilisé dans des conditions 
d'exposition portable sans restriction.
 




